
Application Supplement Contents

Item # 1- Applicatio$ Narrative

Item # 2- State of Flprida Corporation Filing

Item # 3- A letter is included from the City of Avon PARK, FL. That
states that the zonirjg map dated 03101/10 is the latest revision
available.

Item # 4- A copy of {he letter from "The News Sun" stating that we
have filed a "Notice pf Application" in the local paper of Avon Park, Fl.

Item # 5- Land Ownprship Information
The Land Owner Infprmation for 400 Feagin St. is as follows.
BECK',S T|RE SERV|CE, tNC.
4950 Stillwell Ave.
Kansas City, MO 64120
Authorized Agent, lugene Beck Jr.,
816-241-8512

The Land Owner Information for 301 Feagin St. is as follows.
L&RLand, lnc
11517 Newton St.
Overland Pk., Ks.
Authorized Agent, ffobert A. Reisig,
863-452-5788

Item # 6-a- Warrantf Deeds- A copy of Warranty Deeds for both 301
Feagin and 400 Fe{gin St. are included.
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Florida Tire Terminal
.O. Box 1733 I 4;OA Feagin St.

Avon Parkn FI. 33825
800-749-5788

Application Narrative, DEP Waste Tire Processor Permit Application.

Part l- General
A. Applicant This information is very basic and it reveals that

Beck's Tire Se is the applicant of record with the address in Avon
Park, FL. This also shows that no enforcement actions have been
taken against Florida location.

B. Facility This information indicates that Florida Tire Terminal
(FTT) is the of record. The location coordinates are provided. No
construction is y needed.

1. -The of construction are based solely on the date that this
is accepted or rejected. The construction is very lowappl

tech with a series of berms being installed to protect against run-
off.
Fire

berms and there placement were approved by the Local
and were included in the alternative procedures that

were a at the state level. Two rows of barrier block are
also
also sh

for installation to form a barrier for a fire lane. This is
in the Facility Plan.

c. Land Owner I ion- The facility is actually located on two separate
pieces of , which are adjacent to one another. The landowner
information in that the applicant of record, BECK'S TIRE
SERVICE, INC. owns the property at 400 Feagin St. The property
addressed. as 1 Feagin SL is owned by L & R Lands and the
appropriate i ion is included within the application and the
Application m under item # 8.
Facility Information- This information indicates that BECK'S
TIRE SERVICE is the operator of the facility.
Preparer of
conjunction

ication-This information indicates that Robert A. Reisig in
Polston Engineering is the preparer of the application

Part ll-Operations
A- Facility Type-FJT is a waste tire processor that does not process waste

tires. We repair and re$roove tires for resale.
B-Type of Facility- This indicates that FTT is a transfer station. FTT buys

and is paid for the tires that come into our facility. We then cull the tires and
dispose of the bad tire$. The good tires are put thru our regrooving and repairing
facility.

D.

E.

PAGE-1



compliance with the lofal fire officials needs. The average truckload weighs
approximately 40,000 lps (20 Tons) and that is what we based the figures on.

E- Disposal Facilitips-l have attached a list of four facilities where we ship
our waste tires.

F-There are no wa$te tires processed at FTT and in turn we have no
markets for processed

Part lll- Attachments
A- Facility Design

1. Section This map is included in the attachments section at the
rear of the ppplication packet

2. Plot Plan- plot plan is included and contains the following
a. The FQcility design- the design shows that there are 5 major

buildings at th$ facility. They vary in size from 1800 to 6000 sq. feet.
The main building i$ approx 4000 sq. feet and this is our main office / finished

product building. This is where we store most of the tires that that we sell to
users and dealers.
it has a steel roof.
is new in 2006 and
Hurricane Charlie in
entirely constructed
in this building. The

building is made of concrete and wood frame const. and
second building is our production building. This building

an older building of similar size that was lost in
. The new building is approx 6000 sq. ft and it is
steel with a concrete floor. We repair and regroove tires
building on property is our service building. This

building is approx. sq. feet and is constructed from wood frame and steel
sides and roof. This is
aircraft tire units in this

we mount tires on vehicles. We also assemble
ing. These units are used on roadside mowers. The

fourth building on is an 1800 wood frame building with steel sides and
roof. This building is u$ed solely for steel wheel and rim storage. The fifth and
last building is appx 4q00 sq. ft. and is constructed of block and wood with a
steel roof. One half of tfris building is leased out for office space and the other
half is where we store dur new tires and inner tubes.

and doors lock all entr{nces. We take extreme caution to keep the facility
mowed and weeded at alltimes.

b. Wetlarlds- There are no wetlands or water bodies within 200 ft. of
the faQility.

c. Storm }A/ater- the measures include the existing berms which
are in{icated on the Facility Plan.

d. Boundaries- these boundaries are indicated on the Facility Plan.
e. Wells-There are no wells on the property and no known wells
within 200 ft.
f. Structuies- the structures that have been constructed are some
shell berraps that will help control rainwater runoff. These berms will
also prevpnt runoff in case of a fire. The addition of barrier blocks
will also be used to cordon off fire lanes.

PAGE.2

The facility itself sit$ on approx 3.5 acres and the surface varies from asphalt
to shell and some san{y areas. A 6 ft. fence surrounds it and a block wall
borders a large sectioni There are apprx 5 lean-toos on the property and we use
these to store tires out bf the weather. There are numerous fire lanes and gates



g. Loadi
and
h. Fire

the

and Unloading. There are three main areas for loading
ing. They are indicated on the Facility Plan

There are fire lanes on the east and west sides of
. The local Fire Official agreed to these lanes and

application is signed by the Applicant and the Engineer

lnc. is the responsible operating authority and it is
affairs of the company and the aforementioned

the state of Florida and does assume full financial

they ould give complete access for emergencies. These lanes
are i icated on the Facility Plan

i.F and gates- There are numerous gates surrounding the
and all are controlled by lock and key. These gates and
are indicated on the Facility Plan.

Facilities- There are no disposal areas located within
the ty

B-Facility Operation- T
application

Facility Operation information is located within the

C-Completed Closing an- The closing plan is located within the application.

D.l have addressed FinancialAssurance issue. Further information can be
found on Attached Financial Responsibility in the Application.

E. I have included a
application.

F. No waste tires will

Part lV- Certification-
of Record.

from the landowner and it is included in the

consumed at the facility.

Additional I nformation :

i) Beck's Tire
state of Florida. This

Inc. is a corporate legal entity registered with the
nual registration comes in the form of a For Profit

Corporation Annual that is filed annually by Beck's Tire Svc. Inc. A copy
of the 2412 report is i uded within the application package.

ii) Beck's Tire
responsible for the
company is registered
responsibility for the irs of the company including providing financial
assurance for the re of the facility.

iii) Robert A. has been authorized by Beck's Tire Svc. Inc. to sign the
application. This a
signed by Eugene
package.

ion comes in a letter dated August 6th, 2012 and
Jr. The letter is located at Part lll,E-1 in the application
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annually with a form
REPORT (AR).'

has been included to indicate that Beck's Tire
in the State of Florida and that it is registered
"2012 FOR PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL
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2T}{2 FOR PROFIT

DOCU MFNT# F9400000 1 427
€riityi{a&: 8ECKSfiRf SeR\ASe. ||rl0,

er€r* Princlp* Plase of Dffifor.s:
dt& FEAGINA\IEI$JE
SilioNPARKFL 33825 US

Cryrsttftailing lffn*s:
11517 NnrltT$t sTREff
ovERtANDFARK r(S ffi2r0 L,s

FEll*rrscnrl!:ffi1539 Fs|*rr$crlgftr!

Xam. ed lddr:s of &rru* &i*r€d
RF$M, ROEERTA
I|m FEAGIN ST.
AIffi{PARK FL 338?5 US

Theabow narnedentity
inthe &b dFlo{ida. ;
SIGNATUR€:

oFf$cER$ rilD Dt*FdfoR$;
Tife: ?
hbe: BEClCfijcElE Jfr
iqdbe6s: 88EW.t4:hpC0[.RT
A'ty-*Zip: CEER|nilOPAR|(t(s €B?tOuS

TiOe: S
l.{lunq tAi&, tdAl'l0y
Ad*s: i15!71,€fffONST.
ffiJl-Sap: Cn€ru.fii8plnr,r.S ffZ{{rtjs

fILED
ADr 10" 2$12

Sec#taryof $ilate

TIOilI AI{NUAL REPORT

Ih€reby certifythatthe ir#onnatim irdicated on
sgnature sha$ have the same bgd efiect as if r
ortn Se enpoi€red bexecute-eds r€Dort as
on an atHrrnentwift allafterlike ernponsd

$GNAruRT NAI€Y.'. ljilIG

tltr ftincipd Plaee d &Finess:

llx tai$oglddrese;

F€l1'f*or||otg$c*{ I Cr.6csrf€trnrsge*ad{ t

llam and lddrs dltw nrg$il?d A{ffit:

for the purge d changing ib rqis*ered cffie or rq{sred age*r! cr bo8r,

/-

-r9qq1t 
* Tpdenental rcport b tr{r€.and aocrsab ad trat mydeceonb

? l1q1 :gqi .f,at I am an.sffi@f, cr dkec*or of te carporation b Sre re*,er
by Chapter S7, Florida *tubs; ard frd rny nairne apeffi abere,'or

L

€hctron*c Sigrlahn€
sclt1CIf2ot2
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RE:

August L3,z0tz

Robert Reisig

Florida Tire Terminal
P.O. Box 1733
Avon Park, Florida 33826

Request for Verification of
3fi) Feagln Avenue {Parcel
400 Feagln Avenue (Parcel
City of Avon Park

Land Use and Zoning of property located at:
A-22-?3 -28-0 10-0340-002 1 ), a n d

t k2243-28-010-0340-0010 l

Dear Mr. Reisig:

The lndustrial designation shall compatible with adjacent land uses, promote a variety of employment
opportunities and facilitate a
seruices. New industry shall be

ified economic base, and promote efficient use of public facilities and
in areas with existing industrial land uses and amenities. Public Schools

are prohibited within this Futu Land Use Map designation. The maximum floor to area ratio for the
Industrial future land use de shall not exceed 1.00.

Section 2.04.02.10 of the Avon Land Development Code states that the purpose of the l-1 Zoning District is
to provide for a varieW of and light industrial activities in areas where such uses will create a minimum
of adverse impacts on sunounding
and warehousing. Uses permitted

ies. Light Industry includes but is not limited to business or office parks

2.04.01(A) of the Land

thin the l-1 Zoning District are detailed in the Table of Land Uses in Section
Code. A copy of the sections of the Land Development Code related to the l-1

Zoning District are attached.



Cc:

lf you have any questions or please sontact me at {863} 534-7130 ext. 112.

Attachments: 2010 Aerial photo

Future Land Use

Zoning Map
Avon Park Land Code, Sections 2.04.01(A) and 2.04.02.10

Julian Deleon, City
CherylTietjen, City

anager, City of Avon Park
rk, City of Avon Park

Jennifer Codo-Sali ry, Central Florida Regional Planning Council
T.J. Judson, Florida re Terminal

i,r'! :.r:i...:i:,, il

l'-i ' li{ rl .l{l:1.} lii,ii I rt\:. i i :f 1S I 1

:.."' :..,ir t l,ii,..l i ..:,:lr_t I

Jeff M. Schmucker, Planner







City of Avon Park
Zoning Map

Florida Tire Terminal
l-1

R.lA

SUBJECT PARCELS
Parcel #A-22-33-28-010-03qO.lOOZt, and i t-1 \-

Parcel #A-22-33-28-0 1 0-03*O{OO t O
Light lndustry (l-1) 

i
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THE NEWS.SUN
2227 U.S.27SOUTH

Published three (3) tirnes weekly
HIGHLANDS COUNry, FLORIDA

STATE OF TLORIDA,
COUNTY OF HIG

Before the undersigned personally appeared
Kim Young who on oath that she is Business Manager

newspaper publishedof the Nerps-Suru a tri-
atSebring in Highlands , Florida; that the attadred
copy of advertisement, being
matter of:

hoof of Publication in the
ilonffffAPruCAnoil

SU8IIITTED IO TI{F FLORIOA DEPARTTGilT
0F Et|VlRor{MEttTAt PR0IECIIOr

024s85e001-wT/O2

Was published in said

MARCH23.2005

in the iszue(s) of

Affiantfurthersays theN is a newspaper published
at Sebring, in HigNands ', Florida, and that the said
newspaper has heretofore continuously published in said

_Th€ rpillcarti, Brd's lkr Srtvtm 0.Bl.
rs floffrh In lfirhd c/o Ro0grt RcHo^

[TF_Orr, P.0. 8or( t?Bg, Aron Padq Fortd
ardzo,_iltf,touncrs 8uonilfid of m epplcdon
b'tE orp|tnfit br a prrnlt to c,bmrrf
atu opordr a Waeb nn prorcero hOftv
spocltbefiy tdatdffnt c Foffi fkr Tcrrrdni|.'

^- ^Tl 
B pr0po6cd prolcci rrtr Ul mcdt

{oo_Fogln $tru|tAron pnh Forih g@S.

. ,Tlrh appflet|on (t{0. @15ESGfl}t-WT/t}2)
b bdru pr$sssott by trc hrmxn arO ti
a'rela[h tor publlc hsg0ctlon d|trlno norlnJ
U|lhess hou's, 0:00 Nfi.lo E:m p.nr" llon
E_qgS Fru8y, @ tcgd tiordir,l
?ry.u$rh Avgnrn. Snilta S4, F0rr S;i
Floddr. Ih! rppthatlon F $o nrdhUi d
IFrljg at_Fo*l" tin Tomrhat, SOO ete0h
S., A,En PN*, Ft. Plclg. crl g63aSA-E*S
i0 schcduh lnspecflon. Any cotn,rutg or o}'
Fcflons shouu bo fit€d h wrl$nO wltr lln De
partnmt a[ this addrcss or mrilcd to p.0. gq

and/or Sunday and has been
at the post office

I

i

County, Florida, Wednesday,
entered as a second class rnail

25,19, Fon Myon, f,orldr faS0Z-A5{g. Coln

Sebring, in said county, Flori for a period of one year no<t
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertise
meng and affiant further says has neither paid nor promised
ar'ty person, firm discount, rebate,
commission or of searring this

the said nelr/spaper.

Sworn to and sifbscribed be
on 24rFt day ofr,|lprch A.D.

,Y-'

m.fib or ol,Fdcu sfrould bc ilDml&d G
som t9 porilbb b on6m $d fun b str-
qualo lima tor $rm to bs csrsHrill h tr
oop8ffn0nts dacislon on thr rpilcdo0.

ilenhA,2ms

._.-. {A,ilE sESfiAr{

.. 
r':r1r -r.rOitc. state oi Florida. ' '_:.!filill ...r:.r;tes MaV ,f ^.no

i' 3a1/



I.A}ID OWNERSHIP RECORDS

For

BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC.
rff)O Feagin $t"

Avon Perk, FL 33445

And

L&RLandlnc.
301 Feagin St

Avon Park, FL 33S25



L & R Lands
115'17 l{ewton St.

Overland Park, Ks. 662{0

August 6 ,2012

To: Florida Department
South District

Environ mental Protection

2295 Victoria Avenue. 264
Fort Myers, FL 33901

From: Robert A. Reisig, President,L&RLands

L & R LANDS will altow 's Tire Service dba Florida Tire Terminal to continue
to use the property at 1 Feagin St., Avon Park, Fl as a waste tire processor.
We have leased the to Beck's Tire Service dba Florida Tire Terminal on
an open-ended lease a
retains ownership of sa

we will continue to do so as long as L & R lands

for the loading and u
property. The property at 301 Feagin is used primarily
ding of tire-haul vehicles. I as the president of L & R

lands have agreed to th usage. I have also included copies of the land
ownership records at Feagin St. lf you have any questions please call Marc
Lang at816-214-8512

Yours Truly,

Robert A. Reisig
President
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Application for
State of a Department of Environmental Protection

Waste Tire Processor Permit
Revised on August 1't, 2012

Facility: Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin St.

Avon Park, FL 33825
863-425-5788

863-452-6293-FX.

: BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC
400 Feagin St.

Avon Park. Fl. 33825
816-241-1 155
816-241,0197 FX.

Prepared By; Robert A Reisig Manager, Authorized Agent For
Florida Tire Terminal

400 Feagin St.
Avon Park. FL 33825

863-452-5788
863-452-6293 FX.

to: Department of Environmental Protection
South District

2295 Victoria Avenue, Suite 364
Fort Meyers, FL 33901-3881

Engineer of Record
Roger Dale Polston, P.E. #33222

Polston Engineering Inc.
PO Box 588

Sebring, FL 33871-0588

Engineer Sig

Name & Title:

Rffi*ffigVNS
;:,,:ii ? il ?fi1?

,-..*.;", o*ttt Sistdct

Florida R P.E. # 3s222 Date: ?'\r,tltv

863-385-5564
863-385-2462 F

($eat)



Beck's Tire Service
Tire Processing Facility Application

Table of Gontents
August ft,2012

Application Su I nformation -Front Sleeve

1. Narrative R A complete narrative report for the Waste Tire
Processor Appli on
Copy of Beck's re Service annual Report to the State of Florida
Zoning Map ' A letter from the city of Avon Park stating that the
zoning map d 03-01-10 is the latest available

4. Notice of Appli on Letter- a copy of the notice and an
acknowledg from the newspaper that the notice was inserted into
the local newsp and when it was inserted

5. Land Ownership lnformation
red Copies8-a- Warranty

Part-l

Part l-A
Appl icant I nformation. (See application)

Part l-B
Facility Information. ( application)

2.
3.

I

Part l-C
Land Owner i

Part l-D
Facility Operator i

Part l-E
Preparer of Applicati

Part ll

Part ll-A
Facility Type. (See

(See application)

(See application)

(See application)

Page-1



h) Access Roads and Fire Lanes, See Attachment Entitled (Facility
Plan ) lll.A.2.a

i) Locati of Fences, Gates, and Control Measures, See
Attach nt Entitled (Facility Plan Map) lll.A.2.a

i) Di Areas, (Not Applicable) There are no Disposal areas
on the p rties.

Part lll Attachments
B. Facility Operatio

1.) See attachment
2.) See attachment
3.) See Attachment
4.) See attachment
5.) See Attachment

B-5

itled (Facility Operation) Part lll-B-1
itled (Facility Equipment) Part lll-B-2

ntitled (Waste from Processing) Part lll-B-3
itled (Maximum Daily Throughput) Part lll-84

ntitled (Storage Requirements Gompliance) Part lll-

5-a) Approval Alte rnative P roced u res -Attached

6.) See Attachment
6

ntitled (Emergency Preparedness Manual) Part lll-B-

7.) See Attachment
8.) See Attachment

Part lll-C
Closing Plan

1) See Attachment

plan showing where

Part-lll-D

inventory will be distributed.

Financial Responsibili
1) See Attachmen Entitled (Financial Responsibility) Part lll-D-1

Part-lll-E
1) See Atta

Part-lll-F
1) See Atta

Entitled (Authorization Letters) Part lll-E-1

Entitled (Other Waste Tire Consumption) Part lll-F-i

Part- lll-G
1) See Attach

ed (Fire Safety Survey) Part lll-B-7
(Accumulation Disposal) Part lll-B-8

Entitled (Completed Closing Plan) Part lll -C-{
This includes ing costs calculation, a 08/06112 inventory, and a plot

Page 3

Entitled (Permit Fee) Part lll-G-{



orida Department of
vironmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee. Flo t ida 3239%2400

Waste Ti Processing Facility Permit Application
Permit No.

Renewal I
0245850-001-WT r

Modification tr Existing unpermitted facility tr Proposed new facility tr

Part l€eneral Information:

A. Applicant Information:

1. Applicant Name: BECKS E SERVICE INC.

2. Applicant Streel Address

3. City: Avon Park

Street

County Hiqhlands

4. Applicant Mailing Address:

5. CiS: Avon Park

PO Box'1733

County; Highlands Zip: 33826

6. Contact person: Robert A Phone: €63)452-5788 FEID No: 43-0864539

7. Have any enforcement been taken by the Department against the applicant relating to the operation of
any solid waste facility in this state? This includes any Complaint, Notice of Violalion, or revocation

well as any Consent Order in which a violation of Departmenl rules is admitted. ltof a pennit or registration,

isirbrszip:

does not include a Waming
does not constitute agency
Yes tr N;r

B. Facility lnformation:

1. Facility Name: Florida Ti

2. Facility Street Address (Main

3. City: Avon Park

4. Facility Mailing Address:

5. City: Avon Park

6. Conlact Person: Robert

7. Facility Location Coordina

Section:

Latitude: 27 35'31"

8. Anticipated date for starting

9. Anticipated date for receipt

; Warning Nolice, Notice of Noncompliance, or other similar document which

lf yes, attach a history and description of the enforcement actions.

Terminal

400 Feaoin Street

County: Hiqhlands Zip: 33825

Box 1733

State: Hiqhlands Zip: 33826

Phone: (863)452-5788

Township: 33 South Range: 28 East

Longitude: 81 30'18"

n N/A and for completion of construction NIA

tires Cunentlv Active and for start of processing No Processinq

Mailcompleted form to
appropriate district ofiice lisbd below

Reset Form Print Form

DEP Form # 62-701.S00(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

Incorporated in Rule 62-71 1.530(6)

Norlhred Distlid
160 C€vemmenl Cenler

Ponssh. FL 42501-5794
850-495{360

CentEl Di$rict Southrest Disltic{ South Disttid
3319 Maguire Btvd., Ste. 232 13051 N. Tele@m Pky 2295 victoria Ave., Ste. 364

Odando, FL 328033767 Temple Terra@, FL Fort lvlyeB, FL 33S02-2549
4o7-8F,4-156,5 813532-7600 239-332697s

Soulh€$ Dbldcl
4@ Norlh Congrs Ave.

Wed Palm B€ch, FL 33401
561681€@O

Page 1 of 4



DEP Form # 62-7 01.9OO(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

Incorporated in Rule 62-71 1.530(6)

C. Land Owner Information (if t from applicant):
1. Ovvne/s name: See

2. Land owne/s mailing addre See Application Supplement

5. Cunent lease expires: Ended

D. Facility Operator
1. Operatods name: B!1CK'S

(if different from applicant):
RE SERVICE lNC. (dba Florida Tire T

2. Operato/s mailing address:

3. City: Avon Park

Box 1733

State: Florida

4. Contact person: Robert A. Rei

3. City: See

4. Authorized Agent Robert . Rei

E. Preparer of Application:
1. Name of person preparing

2. Mailing address: PO Box 1

3. City: Avon Park

4. Phone: (863)452-57A8

5. Affiliation with facility:

Part ll-Operations:
A. Facility type (check

I Waste tire processing facility.

tr Waste tire processing facility

I Waste tire processing facility

State: See Application Supplement Zip: See Application S

Agent's phone (Q63X92-5299

Zip: 33826

Phone: (863)452-5788

Robert A. Reisig

State: Florida 7ip: 33826

on -site disposal of processed tires or processing residuals.

on -site consumption of waste tires or processing residuals.

tr Permitted solid waste facility modification to allow wa ste tire site and processing.

B. Type of processing facility

trShredder trCutter

as many as apply):

tlChopper trlncinerator only Elncinerator with energy recovery
trPyrolysis fuel user lother, explain Transfer Station

C. Storage: Indicate the quantities of whole waste tires, processed waste tires, and processing residuals,
expressed in tons, to be al the facifity, in accordance with Rule 62-711.530(2), F.A.C.

Vllhole waste tires:

Processed tires:

Processing residuals:

TOTALS:

Outdoor Indoor Storage Indoor Storage Total Storage
) Storage (sq.ft) (tons) (sq.ft) {tons)

000195195

195

Page 2 oI 4

195



DEP Form #6L701.9@(23\

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application

Efiective Date: January 6,2010

Incorporated in Rule 62-71 1.530(6)

in tons, tires will be: weighed on site I weighed off site n
weights willbe calculated I

of processed tire s or processing residual on the facility site musl indicate the
t facility where processed tires or residuals will be disposed,

1.

2.

3.

D. For reporting quantity of

E. Facilities that will not be
permitted solid waste

Boundaries of the
that are within the

Nane of facility See A ment under Tab

Street address: See under Tab

City: See Attachment T County: See Attachment underAppli Zip: See Attachment

F. Facilities that will be processed tires to consuming facilities must describe the existing or proposed
markets for those processed s.

Non Applicable, Florida Terminal deliver no tires.

Part lll-Attachments:
A. Facility design
NOTE: All maps, plan sheets, ings, isometrics, cross sections, or aerial photographs shall be legible; be signed
and sealed by a registered profe ional engineer responsible for their prepar:ation; be of appropriate scale to show
clearly all required details; be
horizontal and vertical scales

referenced to narrative, titled, have a legend of symbols used, contain
applicable), and speciff drafting or origination dates; and use uniform scales as

much as possible, contain a norl arrow and use NGVD for all elevations
1. A topographic or section p of the facility, including the sunounding area for one mile, no more than one year

old, showing land use and within one mib of the facility
2" A plot plan of the facility on

include
scale of not less than one inch equals 200 feet. At a minimum, the plot plan shall

a. The facility design, the location and size of all storage and processing areas for used tires,
unprocessed wasle waste tires, and waste tire processing residuals;
Allwetlands and bodies within the facility orwithin 200 feet of any storage area;
Stormwater contrcl sures, including ditches, dikes, and other structur€s;

, legal boundaries of the land containing the facility, and any easements or rights of way

Location, size, and de
orwithin 200 feet of any storage area;
of all wells within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;

All structures and that are, or will be, constructed at the fac ility; include lhose used in storage and
pfocessrng
All areas used for and unloading;
All access roads and I roads, including fire lanes;
Location of all fences. . and other access control measures: and
Loeation of all areas within the facility

B. Facility operation.

A description of the
A description of the

operation, process and products including howwaste tires will be received and stored.

used for processin g tires. This description shall include the make, model, and
hourly capacity of each of equipment.

the process, the amount of waste expected and how and where this waste will beDescription of the waste
disposed of.
Statement of lhe maximum throughput and the planned daily and annual throughput.
A description of how the
711.540, F.A.C.

will maintain compliance with each of the storage requirements of Rule 62 -

A copy of the emergency
where that manual will be

manual for the facil ity with a staiemenl of the on site and off site locations

A copy of the fire safety
A description of how 75% the annual accumulation of waste tires will be removed for disposal or recycling.

facility as required by Rule 62-711.700(2) and (3), F.A.C.

1,

2.

3.

4.
5.

o-

7.
8.

C. Completed closing plan for

Page 3 sf 4



DEP Form # 62-7 01.900(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

lncorporated in Rule 62-71 1.530(6)

D. Atlach proof of financial as requirement by Rule 62-711.500(3) OR a calculation showing that
financial assurance docu currently on file with the Department, are sufficient to assure closing of the
waste tire site as well as any solid waste management facilily at that location.

E. A letter from the land owner
facility.

different from applicant) authorizing use of the land as a uaaste tire pr ocessing

F. lf waste tires will be or diposed of ai the faeility, attach a description of the other environmental
permits that the applicant for this use, including, permit number, date of issue, and name of issuing agency

G. The permit fee as required in

Part lV€ertification:

A. Applicant:

Rule 62-4, F.A.C.

The undersigned applicant
ls aware that statements made in

authorized representative of BECKS TIRE SERVICE, INC.
is form and aftached information

8t22t2412------Date-

Waste Tire Processor from the Florida Department of Environmental Proteclion and cerlifies that

@tion true, conect and compleie to lhe besl of his knoa/edge and belief.
Further, the undersigned agrees comply with the provisions of Chap ter 403, Florida Stalules, and all rules and

understood thai the Department will be notified prior to the sale or legal transferregulalions of
of the facility.

Robert A. Reisig
Name and Title

B. ProfessionalEngineer in Florida.

This is to certify that the g features of this waste iire processing facility have been
Designed/examined by me and to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilit ies. ln nry
professional judgment, lhis facility, properly maintained and operated will comply with all applicable statues of
the State of Florida and rules of Department. lt is agreed that the undersigned will provide the applicant with a
set of instructions of the facility.

PO Box 558

President

Mailing Address

Sebring, FL 33871-0588
City, State, ZiP

863-385-5564

Name and Title

Florida Registration Telephone number

08t22t2012
(please.affix sT )

,.n "t: 
"'

Page 4 of 4
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Florida Tire Terminal is
for reuse. We also buy
useable or repairable
other recyclers. The
in Part ll-E.

Part ll B
Type of Processing Facility

used tire dealer that picks up scrap tires and culls them
res in new and used conditions. The tires that are not
immediately transferred onto trailers that are sent to

of our disposal locations and methods is explained



Part ll-E
Disposal Facilities Attachment

Liberty Tire Recycling
9675 Range Line Road
Port St. Lucie. Florida 987
St. Lucie County
772.465.0477

FTT ships their steel ialwaste whole tires to this company in 53'truck loads.
We "live load" the tires keep our freight costs lower. The term "live load"

scheduled to arrive at a certain time on a certain day
and he is immediately I and sent on his way. This usually takes 4 hours to

dictates that we save approx 500-600 waste steelload, This type of
truck tires to fill a trailer

Ashberry Tire Recycli
24961Wages Road
Opp, Alabama 36467
Covington County
334.493.1250

FTT ships their OTR tires to this company in 53'truckloads. We also live

indicates when a truck i

load these tires for
to fill a 53" trailer.

Global Tire Recycling
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 347
Sumter County
352.33.2213

FTT ships their Bias
live load these trailers

Global Tire Recycling
1201 lndustrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 347
Sumter County
352.33.2213

shipping costs. We save approx. 200-300 OTR scrap

Truck Tires to this company in 53' trailer loads. We
this dictates we save approx. 500 tires for a full load.

waste whole tires to this company. These tires are
is kept at our dock and is traded out for an empty after

FTT ships their passen
shipped in a 53'trailer
it is fully loaded.

These three compan cover our entire waste tire disposal.



Part lll- A
Attachments
Gover Page

Topooraphic or Zoninq Map -Avon Park
Zoning Map)- P Submitted

Attachment # 2-lll Facilitv PIan Map-
{-F Design
2 and Buildings
3-Sto Water Gontrol Measures
4-Loa g and Unloading

Attachment # 1

6-Fen

Attachment # 3- lll
{ -Boun
2-Boun

Attachment # 4- lll

Roads and Fire lanes
, Gates, and Control Measures

.2.d.1- Facilittr Area Map-
ries of the Facility {Green Outline)
ries of the Property {Red Outline}

,d.2- Facilitv Area Aerial Map-
1-200' ius showing no water bodies and wetlands.
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Attachment # {
Part-lll-A.1

-Avon Park current Zoning Map



Facilitv PIan Map-
1-Facil
2-Stru

Attachment# 2
Part-lll-A,2.a-

Design
res and Buildings

Roads and Fire lanes
, Gates, and Control Measures

3-Storm Water Control Measures
4-Loadi and Unloading



Faqilitv Area Map-
1-Bou
2-Bou

Attachment # 3
Part- lll-A.2.d.{ -

ries of the Facility (Green Outline)
ries of the Property (Red Outline)



Attachment# 4
Part lll-A.d.2-

dius showing no water bodies and wetlands.



Facility Opera
Part lll- B
Cover Page

ron

,!:l



Part lll-B-1
Facility Operation

1.) FTT is a tire dealer specializes in used tires. We purchase and get paid
from which we process and sell our finished product.to procure our rough

We sell used tires by ing, regrooving, and mounting the tires. We also
wholesale to other tire
We receive our waste
them to ourAvon Park
them into 5 categories.
The categories include

throughout the state.
by collecting them throughout the state and bringing

ility. We unload them at our unloading dock and place

) Bias Truck, b) Radial Steel Truck, c) Passenger, d)
OTR, and f) Reusable The first 4 categories are all waste and are stored
on or adjacent to the ing dock. These waste tires are shipped out when a full

. The last category is the reusable group and they are
stored until processed. are stored adjacent to our production facility.
truck load is accum



Part lll-B-2
Facility Equipment

2.) FTT does not whole tires into processed tires. This non-processing
format makes it ry to have processing equipment.



Part lll-B-3
Waste From Processing

as whole tires and in turn we have no waste from3.) FTT ships all its'
processing.



Part lll-B-4
Maximum Daily Throughput

4.) FTT has the to transfer 20 tons a day. Our current throughput is
actually closer to 7 tons day.



i

A
o Sto

Partjll-B-5
ge Requiremenb Compliance

I have included a plot with this narrative showing the approximate storage
capacities of our storage cells. The total current units in storage
totals 4404 units as of 15-06- These 4r'i00 units totaled equal approximately
234.23 tons. These 4 are shown on the storage cell plot plan included. The
Avon Park Fire concluded that these cells would be appropriate for tire

outlined in the Avon Park Fire Control Survey written on
ion with the survey we also requested and received an

approvalfor ?lternate " in relationship to rules 62-711.5a0(2Xe), 62-
711.544Q)(g), and 62-
provides F.T.T. with
Florida Dept. of Envi I Protection Division of Waste Management in
Tallahassee, Fl. gave approval and a copy is included.

storage. This approval
Nov 9n, 200E. tn Coni

1 1.540(3)(c). This altemative procedure approval
ability to store tires on the cunent facility. The State of
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Part lll B 6-8

6.) Emergency Pre Manual. A copy is attached and is entitled "FTT

Emergency Manual".

7.) Fire Safety Survey.
attached

is survey was prepared in Oct. of 04 and a copy is

8.) In calendar year 201
tons as used tires. We
waste tires which we sa
more removal or tra rate.

FTT shipped 476 tons of Waste Tires and we sold 255

rrrently have in our inventory of used tires 200 tons of
for rough stock. These figures equate to a75a/o or



on Park Fire llepartment
Fire Prevention

Ianuary 10,2008

Bob Reisig
Florida Tire Terminal
400 Feagin Avenue
AvonPuh FL 33825

Subject; Fire Control

IvIr. Reisig

In the original plan for business a complete fire alum system was listed. This was

based onthe assumption an alarm system was already in place and only a few
ed. The Fire Prevention code does not require an alarm in

your facility so this requi witl bs removed. I do encourage youto install a system

and notification of the fire deparfrnent because of thethat will provide early
natrfe ofthe stored and sold at the facilitY.

covered is a key safe that will allow fire department acce$s to

deviceswould needtobe

One item that has not
all buildings without to wait for a key holder to arrive. In the event of an

reduce the impact and damage to your business.emergency, rapid acrDes$

I arn providing code from the 2008 Fire Prevention code for guidance. This will
become affective t, ZOO8. This should allow you to maintain an a€ceptable level

of safety in your

Ifyou have any pleas contact me at 863-452-4401

Sincerely,

. :'t r': i 
LJ' ), -**!' [ {,9r.,"1

David Cloud
Firesafety Inspector

Phone :(8fi3) ;152*l-l0l * Fax {863) 45?-5090
12"i E. Pine Slrcet* Aron Park. Florida 1)itt25



FLOR DA TIRE TERMINAL
EMERG NCY PREPAREDNESS

MANUAL
&

ETY MANUAL
Edited 8,1112012



SECTION-l Planning
A) Fire

Part lll-8-6
NCY PREPAREDNESS MANUAL &

SAFETY MANUAL
Pg.-1

ing aisles at the end of a work day
away tools and unfinished work.

lean up in work area by removing any papers, cups, rags
away debris.

I aisles will be kept free of tires.
ll employees will maintain themselves in a safe manner,

will wear safety glasses and gloves when
ing on tires

ployees will take note of fire extinguishers and fire
at alltimes.

oyer will post exit signs and extinguisher locations in

areas.
will provide maps with quickest exit routes for all

gs in case of fire.
will provide appropriate safety equipment when

are working with hazardous materials. l.e.:
safety glasses, gloves, chemical suits, and

Notification-
wilt establish and maintain a list of 4 emergency

inators and their phone numbers to respond to
CS

mployer will provide phone numbers for the fire dept.
for emergency coordinator in the appropriate areas
n the business premises.

will educate each employee as to the location of
pull stations.

APFD-1-08
will abide by all the provisions stated in the

Fire Survey.

1-Cleanl all work areas and storage areas will maintain a

clean
a)
B)
c)
or
d)
ty-
a)

c)
all
d)
bu
e)

b)
a



Section-2 Equipment
A) Fire Equi

4-Fire

5-Traini

1- Fire uishers-
I extinguishers will be maintained monthly and their
ions will be marked

Fuels and Materials
lfuel and explosive materials will be stored in proper

proof cabinets
3- Safety uipment

) I personal safety equipment will be stored in the office
employees will be responsible for asking for it when

needed.
ting Equipment

a

it

T will be responsible for installing and maintaining the
rr smoke alarms and warning devices proposed in the
Survey" dated November gth 2004.

FTT employees attend a fire safety training class on an
basis.
class will be provided by local fire safety personal and

include.
l) - Fire extinguisher training
ll) -Proper exit techniques
lll) - Employees will study exit routes

)
should proceed to extinguish small fire while

maintaini g an exit pathway.
2 should
Exit while fire pull station
3-Em should dial 911 from safe location with easy exit

proceed to designated meeting spot where a head
pathway.

count will taken by lead manager.
5-Em should note whether all visitors have exited from

should exit and meet in designated areas

buildings.

a)
an
b)
wl

Section-3 Emergency
A) Fire (early

1-Em

4-Em

B) Fire (late
1-Empl
Wilhite St
2-Fire p station should be activated during exit procedure
3-Em should dial 911 from safe location with easy exit
pathways

Buildings
should take note whether all visitors have exited from



Fire or

Avon

Avon

{-Bitl

3-Kevin

4-T.J.

{} Fire

2)-First

Official #s

ice Emergency- 9{ {

Fire- 863453-6557

Police- 863-453-6622

Gontact Phone

ld- cell-863443-{5{5
home'863-385-2117

Reisi g- cel l-32 { - 689-244s
home4OT-876-3O69

cell-863"4/'3-2609

cell407-44;6-289.2
home-407-217-6362

celf-863443-2085

West- ho me-86 3443-2085

IPM
Locations

following diagrams show where the { {
fire extinguishers are located.

deviees are monitored monthly to confirm
that they are charged uP.

Station Location-
first aid supplies are located in the sales

It is available to any employee who may
them.

3)- Skid $teer Loaders-



loaders may be used in the event of a
catastrophe or falling of debris.

FIRE GONTAIN PROCEDURES
I.THE F
THE
2.THE F

OF OILY RESIDUE WILL FLOT'Y TO}YARDS
WALL AND WIIL BE CONTAINED THERE.
COULD MOVE NORTHWARD VTIHERE THE

N POI'IDS O]I THE NORTH SIDE WILL
THERE.

USE THE LOADERS WITH BUCKETS TO
RESIDUE INTO THE PROPER CONTAINERS

GONT
RESID

{-wE
PUT'
FOR
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ST
OF

TE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
RONMENTAL PROTECTION

lN FtE: FLORIDA TIRE TE INAL
REQUEST PURSUANT TO
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIV
HULE 62-701.310

CODE

This cause comes me upon receipt of a request by Floridq,fiie Terminal.

for the approval of alternate

Florida Administrative Code

res and requirements under Rule 62-701.310,

F.A.C.), for use of an alternate procedure for managing

waste tires. The petitioner

provisions of Rules 62-701

that an exception be granted from compliance with

and 62-711.530, F.A.C., which require a waste tire

processing facility to cut, bu , or otherwise alter waste tires so that they are no longer

whole. The petitioner also

storage of waste tires:

ts an exemption from the following rules regarding the

. Bule 62-711.540(ZX , F.A.C., which requires fire walls in certain locations;

, F.A.C., which requires sprinkler systems in certain

walls; and

, F.A.C., which requires a 50 foot fire lane around each

. Rule 62-711

locations in lieu of

' Rule 62-711.540(3X

waste tire pile.

,oL

ov



l. The petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT

operates a business that procures, repairs and sells

and new tires in Avon Park, Highlands County, Florida.used tires, retreaded, reg

The business receives shi ments of used tires and sells used tires and retreaded or

regrooved tires to the The petitioner has stated that an inventory of 15,000 tires

is necessary to support projected level of business.

2. The petitioner intains some equipment to alter waste tires in preparation

for retreading or to them, but does not maintain equipment to cut, shred, burn,

or otherwise alter waste so that they are no longer whole. However, the

petitioner's operation result in the removal of waste tires from the solid waste

stream in Florida and the reuse, or disposal of those tires.

3. The Avon Park Department has inspecled the facility and set out fire

control guidelines for the to follow to comply with NFPA Standard 231D,

Standard for Storage of

This standard contains

Tires, including the exceptions for existing buildings.

nts, among others, that are equivalent to or more

stringent than those in Flules 62-711.540(2) and (3), F.A.C. In addition, the

this standard provide fire protection equivalent to that foundrequirements imposed

in Rule 62-7 11 .540(3Xc)

applicant it wilt require hi

F.A.C. The Avon Park Fire Department has notified the

to adhere to these standards.



I
o CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Rule 62-701.310, .c., authorizes the approval by the Department of alternate

procedures and requi ts concerning solid waste management facilities. Based

upon the above findings the information contained in the Request for Alternate

Procedures the makes the following conclusions.

1. The petitioner s waste tires, which are defined in Flule 62-

701 .200(1 34), F.A.C., as

Rule 62-71 1.400, F.A.C.,

used tires. The petitioner is therefore prohibited by

maintaining more than 1500 used tires except as an

integral part of a waste processing facility.

2. A waste tire facifity is defined in Rule 62-701.200(137), F.A.C., as

a site where equipment is sed to recapture reusable by-products from waste tires or to

waste tires so that they are no longer whole. The

some equipment for altering tires in preparation for

cut, burn, or otherwise

petitione/s facility contain

retreading or to regroove , but no equipment that would alter them so they are no

longer whole. However, petitioner has demonstrated that its facility serves the

same purpose as would a waste tire processing facility that does use equipment to alter

waste tires so that they

protection for the public

no longer whole, and will'provide an equal degree of

the environment. The petitioner has also demonstrated

that its facility is expected to be at least as effective in removing waste tires from the

solid waste stream as a facility containing processing equipment. Therefore, the



Department concludes the petitioner's facility should be regulated as a waste tire

processing facility under C ter 62-711, F.A.C.

3. The Department also concludes that compliance with NFPA Standard 213D,

bber Tires, as required by the Avon Park Fire Department inStandard for Storage of

its letter of Novernber 9,

would strict compliance

, will provide an equivalent degree of fire protection as

from the provisions of

F.A.C., is warranted.

Depariment rules. For this reason, the relief requested

62-7 1 1 . 540(2Xe \, 62-7 1 1 . 540(2Xg), and 62-7 1 1 . 540(3) (c),

Upon consi of the foregoing it is therefore ORDERED that the request

for alternate procedures Flufes 62-701.200, 62'711 .530, 62'7 11.540(2)(e)' 62-

7 1 1 .54$e)(g), and 62-71 .540(3)(c), F.A.C., is GRANTED, so that the petitione/s

a waste tire processing facility, subiect to the followingfacility may be conside

conditions:

CONDITIONS

not authorize the petitioner to operate the facility or to1. This Order

maintain more than 1500 tires at the facility. Instead, the petitioner must obtain a

facility permit from the South District Otfice of theseparate waste tire

Department. Failure of petitioner to obtain such a permit may result in enforcemqnt

actions for operating a tire processing facility without a permit.

2. The petitioner submit a permit application for a Waste Tire Processing

Facility that conforms to hapter 62-711, F.A.C., to the south District office of the

Department within 30 after receipt of this order. lf such a permit is issued, this



Order will be incorporated

renewal. However, unless

5. The petitioner

November 9, 2004 letter

this Order, it will have an limited duration.

3. The petitioner apply for a storage limit not to exceed 15,000 used tires.

The storage limit shall not the quantity for which financial assurance is provided

as part of the waste tire facility permit. The facility shall not accept any

waste tires if it has its permitted storage limit.

4. The petitioner I not receive any waste tires if the tire selling business

closes for any reason, the petitioner can demonstrate that the permitted storage

exceeded and that the proof of financial assurance islimit for this facility will not

sufficient to close the site.

that permit and will be reviewed at the time of permit

Department takes affirmative action to revoke or modify

comply with the fire control requirements set forth in the

the Avon Park Fire pepartment, which arnong other

things, requires

Rubber Tires.

with the NFPA Standard 231D, Standard for Storage of

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Pursuant to 403.815, F.S., and Flule 62-110.106, F.A.C., you are

own expense the enclosed Notice of Proposed Agencyrequired to publish at

Action. The notice shall

section of a newspaper

published one time only within 30 days in the legalad

general circulation in the area affected. For the purpose of -

this rule, "publication in a er of general circulation in the area affected' means

publication in a newspa meeting the requirements of Sections 50.011 and 50.031,



significant circulation in

at the address or tele

ln the alternative,

public notiee allows 21

Florida Tire Termi

F.S., in the county where activity is to take place. where there is more than one

newspaper of general ci lation in the county, the newspaper used must be one with

area that may be affected by the permit. lf you are

uncertain that a meets these requirernents, please contact the Departmenl

number listed below. you must provide proof of publication

to the Department at the ress listed below within seven days of publication.

may include the following language in the notice of

proposed agency action the waste tire processing facility permit, provided that the

for the filing of any petition:

The Department of mental Protection also gives Notice of its intent to

grant approval of procedures pursuant to Rule 62-T01.glO, Florida

Administrative (F.A.C.), to Florida Tire Terminal, as part of the proposed

permit. The is for an alternalive to.Flules 62-701.200, 62-111.s30, 62-

711.54AeXe), 62-7 1.540(2xg), and 6z-71i.540(3)(c) F.A.c., and wilt authorize

, to operate a waste tire processing facility that does not cut,

burn, or otherwise waste tires so that they are no longer whole, subject to

several specific

The Department's I tent to Grant Approval of Arternate procedures shall become

linal unless a timely peti for an administrative hearing is filed under Sections

120.569 and 1 20.57,F.S., fore the deadline for filing a petition, The procedures for

petitioning for a hearing set forth below.



A person whose su interests are affected by the Depailment's proposed

agency action may petiti for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under Sections

The petition must contain the information set forth below and120.569 and 120.57, F,S.

must be filed (received) in Office of General Counsel of the Department at 3900

Commonwealth Bouleva Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000.

Petitions by the or any of the parties listed below must be filed within

notice. Petitions filed by other persons must be filed21 days of receipt of this

within 21 days of publi of the notice or receipt of the written notice, whichever

occurs first. Under 120.60(3), F.A.C., however, any person who asked the

Department for notice of action may file a petition within 14 days of receipt of

such notice, regardless the date of publication. The petitioner shall mail a copy of

the petition to the at the address indicated above at the time of filing. The

a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitutefailure of any person to

a waiver of that person's

under Sections 120.569

to request an administrative determination (hearing)

12A.57, F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and

participate as a parly to Any subsequent intervention (in a proceeding initiated by

at the discretion of the presiding officer upon the filing of a

Rule 28-106.205, F.A.C.

another party) will be

motion in compliance wi

A petition that

based must contain the

the material tacts on which the Department's action is

ng information:



(a) The name, , and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's

narne and address, the

proposed;

File Number and the county in which the project is

(b) A statement of and when each petitioner received notice of the

Department's action or

(c) A statement of each petitionels substantial interests are or will be

action or proposed action;affected by the

(d) A statement of I material facts disputed by petitioner or a statement that

there are no disputed

(e) A statement of ultimate facts alleged, including a statement of the specific

facts which the petitioner nds warrant reversal or modification of the Department's

action or proposed action;

(f) A statement of specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require

reversal or modification of Department's action or proposed action; and

(g) A statement of relief sought by the petitioner, slating precisely the action

the petitioner wants the

proposed action.

to take with respect to the Department's action or

A petition that

action is based shall

not dispqte the material facts on which the Department's

that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shallcontain

the same information as t forth above, as required by Rule 28'106,301, F.A.C.

Because the istrative hearing process is designed to formulate final

agency action, the filing a petition means that the Department's final action may be



different from the position by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests

will be affected by any suc final decision of the Department have the right to petition to

become a party to the ng, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

Mediation is not

Any party to this

lable in this proceeding.

120.68, F.S., by filing a of appeal under Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate

Procedure, with the clerk the Department in the Office of General Counsel, Mail

Station 35, 3900 Com Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, and by

r has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section

appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the

appeal. The notice of appeal must be filed within thirty days

after this order is filed the clerk of the DePartment.

filing a copy of the notice

appropriate district court

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400



Reisig,. Manager, Florida T
this .4/,oD day of January, I

l, the undersigned
and correct copy of the fo

FILING AND ACKN

FILED, on this date, pu
Florida Statutes, with the
Department clerk, receipt
hereby acknowledged.

Copies furnished to:
Chris McGuire
Bill Krumbholz
Jan Rae Clark

CEBTTFTCATE OF SERVICE

nated Department clerk, HEREBY CERTIFY that a true
ng has been sent by United States Mail to Mr. Robert A.

re Terminal,400 Feagin Street, Avon Park, , FL 33825, on

, in Tallahassee, Florida.

MENT

to $120:52(11),
ignated

which is

10



STATE OF FLORIDA
ENT OF ENV]RONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTI OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

The Department of
approval of alternate
Code (F.A.C.), to Florida T
at 400 Feagin Street, Avon
used tires, retreaded and tires to the public but does not process tires into
pieces. The applicant
provisions of Rules AZ-TA1
62-T 1 1.540(3Xc) F.A.C.,
otherwise alter waste tires
certain manner.

The Department's on this matter is available for public inspection during
a.m.!9 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legalnormal business hours, 8:

holidays, at the Division of aste Management, Solid Waste Section, 2600 Blair Stone
Road, Tallahassee, 32399-2400.

A person whose s
action may petition for an
120.569 and 120.57, statutes (F.s.). The petition must contain the information

filed (received) in the Department,s Office of General
Douglas Building, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail

set forth below and must
Counsel, Marjory
Station 35, Tallahassee,
those entitled to written
days of publication of this
The petitioner shall mail a
above at the time of filing.

or receipt of the written notice, whichever occurs first.

appropriate time period
administrative
intervene in this and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent

I initiated by another party) will be only at the discretion ofintervention (in a
the presiding officer upon
F.A.C.

filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 2g-106.205,

A petition that the material facts on which the Department's action is
based must contain the information:

(a) The name, and telephone number of each petitioner, the applicant's
name and address, the
proposed;

nt File Number and the county in which the project is

(b) A statement of
Department's action or p

(c) A statement of
Department's action or p

and when each petitioner received notice of the

each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the

rironmental Protection gives Notice of its Intent to grant
res pursuant to Bule 62-701.310, Florida Adrninistrative

9 Tgrmlnalfor operation of a waste Tire processing Facility
Park, Highlands county, Florida. This facility sells new tirei,

that.an exception be granted from compliance with
, 62-7 11.530, 62-7 1 1 . 540(2) (e \, 62-Z 1 1 .S40(2Xd, and
require a waste tire processing facility to cut, buin, or

that they are no longer whole and to store tires in a

of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated
tailure of any person to file a petition within the

interests are affecied by the above proposed agency
ative determination (hearing) under Sections

rida 32399-3000. Petitions filed by any persons other than
>e under Section 120.69(9), F.S., rnust be filed within 21

constitute a waiver of that person's right to request an
(hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 12O.ST, F.S., or to

ll

sed action;



(d) A statement of all
there are no disputed facts;

material facts disputed by petitioner or a statement that

(e) A statement of which the petitioner contends warrant reversal or
t's action or proposed action;modification of the Depart

(f) A statement of rufes or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal
or modification of the nt's action or proposed action; and

(g) A statement of relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action
the petitioner wants the
proposed action.

nt to take with respect to the Department's action or

A pelition that does dispute the material facts on which the Department's
action is based shall state at no such facts are in dispute and olherwise shallcontain

forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.the same information as
Because the admi hearing process is designed to formulate final

agency action, the filing of
diflerent from the position

petition maans that ths Department's final action may be

will be affected by any such
ken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantialinterests
finaldecision of the Department have the right to petition to

become a party to the
In accordance with

in accordance With the requirements set forth above
120.573, F.S., the Department advises that

mediation is not available this case as an alternative to filing a petition for an
administrative

L2



A)

B)

c)
D)

Part lll-C-l
Completed Closing Plan

Stop access to si
access to site.
Notices will be
public waste a
The county and DEP will be notified.
Allwaste tires an
recycler.

residuals will be removed to an authorized waste tire

be removed to a permitted solid waste management

gates and doors will be locked preventing public

on gates and doors with forwarding number for

re processed on site there should be no hazardous

E) All solid waste
facility

F) A closing will be generated based on factors present at the time

of closing.
G) The site will be ilitated if any contamination is present. Due to the

fact that no tires
waste residuals

H) Financial assura will be provided

Note: A closing estimate has been included based on the most recent
inventory taken on -25-12. The closing cost figures and inventory are
attached to this



Closure Gost Estimate
for

lorida Tire Terminal Facility
400 Feagin St.

Avon Park, FL 33825
Revised on August 4th, 2012

lf a closing should have to occur at Florida Tire Terminal facility in Avon Park, FL, the following
costs would apply. Florida Tire T inal has a letter from Emanuel Tire Company (attached) stating
the cost to load and remove all tire

The actualwaste tire quantities
is $110.00/ ton.

hand and the weights associated with each category are the
results of an inventory taken on in cooperation with Polston Engineering. These figures
indicate the maximum capacities
Plan.

the various tire storage cells that are indicated on the Facility

Passenqer Tires- 31 units at 25 lb nit= 775lbs which is equivalent to .38 Tons.

Lisht Truck Tires- 1092 units at lbs/unit = 38,220lbs which is equivalent to 19.1 1 Tons.

Truck Tires- 1437 units at 120 lb
114.60 Tons
Larqe Truck Tires- 121 1 units at 1 lbs/unit= 181 ,650 lbs which is equivalent to 90.82 Tons.
The total of waste tires equals '196

The following calculation applies.

units that are agreed to in the
size of the tires inventoried.

This figure of $21 ,618.30
remove the tires.

Signature

Eugene Beck Jr.
President
Beck's Tire Service
4950 StillwellAve.
Kansas City, MO 64210
816-241-1 155

Signature

nit = 172,440 lbs which is equivalent to 86.22 Tons/.

Tons.

= $21 .618.30
I units. which is well below the maximum 15,000 maximum

procedures plan but maximum capacities will vary by the

nts the total closing cost using 1 10.00 as the per ton cost to

Date

Date 0'li -t>

efl3 ? il:ff ,:l:?:i?i[ffi 3 ];i.

(/)

Clinton E. Howerton, Jr.,
Polston Engineering
PO Box 588
Sebring, FL 33871-0588

-863-385-2462!DEAL-

tu

PE #61



lf a closing should have to occur at Ftorida Tire Terminalfacility in Avon Park, FL, the following

costs would apply. Florida Tire T inal has a letterfrom EmanuelTire Company (attached) stating

the cost to load and remove allti is $110.00/ ton.
The actualwaste tire quantities hand and the weights associated with each category are the

The totalof waste tires equals 196
The following calculation applies.

units that are agreed to in the
size of the tires inventoried.

Closure Gost Estimate
for

Tire Terminal FacilitY
400 Feagin St.

53 Tons.

= $21,618.30
units, which is well below the maximum 15,000 maximum

procedures plan but maximum capacities will vary by the

Avon Park, FL 33825
Revised on August 4rn, 2012

>t12in cooperation with Polston Engineering. These figures

the various tlre storage cells that are indicated on the Facility
results of an inventory taken on J
indicate the maximum caPacities
Plan.

PassenaPr Tires- 31 units at25

Lisht Trqck Tires- 1092 units at

=775lbs which is equivalent to .38 Tons.

lbs/unit = 38,220lbs which is equivalent to 19.11 Tons.

Truck Tires- 1437 units at 124
114.60 Tons

= 172,440lbs which is equivalent to 86.22 Tons/.

Larqe Truck Tires- 1211 units at 1 lbs/unit= 181,650 lbs which is equivalent to 90'82 Tons.

qi: 
? il:#,:x?:l"*ffi ,: : l;,1

This figure of $2J,618.30 ts the total closing cost using 110.00 as the per ton cost to

remove the ti

,^r" &wf/d,Joie$ignature

Eugene Beck Jr.
President
Beck's Tire Service
4950 StillwellAve.
Kansas City, MO 64210
816-241-1155

Signature Date 6"6- /z

Clinton E. Howerton, Jr., PE #61
Polston Engineering
PO Box 588
Sebring, FL 33871-0588

cl1l:5-2462



THAHVTL TIRI FAGF fi?.848?l1"Ett2gl2 88:1?

{41{}}94?J}$sB

41fi9473788

FetrunrY 16.201?

Seck's Tire $crvice

D.B-.!* Flmida Tire Totninal

P.Q, Box l?33/400 feagin

Avon, Florida 338?6

Atlention: Mr. Robert -4.

$ubjecu Faciliry Clean UP

D*ar Mr. Rcisig:

Norrnen gmanq€i, Owner

Er$anuel Tire CornPanY

Florida Rcgistered luase

Shculd a stai faciliry clen uB

be rs follows: €manuel Tire

The$ tirc$woultlb€ ffie;;;il;ia statu ucerGed facilitv at a eost of $110'00 pct

IOn.

tr rlrnnk you for the

ot *onqerns, Ptecse ftel ftee ta

$imercly,

evar need*ri at $:* Florida addre* li$ed *bsw, the sost woilld

,tpr-J*ould pr*vido lording and uuloading of alt 
XTitl^i18j1:s'

quora lour business nnd sbould you hra any furdrer que*tions

ut*ct *u at the abovc phone rlunber'

LL'$Iz€ CASING AI{D USB} TlnSF

m# nnn xeMovAL PRocEigING

rsOS MSNEX,AI{} AYBI{US

BALTIMONP, MAPTLAItrD zItrI {

fiIire Scmf&ng

#1490

wq947&135
FAx {410}94?-3?08

Ivlaryland $*aP Tire tluller #?008^RTt-1 0?066

Mnryland $craP Tirc Lisefl re #20 i 0'A.TR''00S4?



O Ftorida Tire Terminal
Tire Inventory Estimate
lnventory Dale 1-25-12

TotalAll Tires

Estimated Tire Weights (lbs each)
Estimated Total Tire Weights (lbs)

l&*t-r.

wo # 03153

GCH

3771

25
775

35 120 150

38,220 172,440 181,650

196.54 tons

8' )i" t7

Estimated

Total

Truck Tires
Large Truck
Semi Truck
Total Truck Tires

Passenger/Light Truck Tires
Passenger

Truck

Tire totals are estimated and are subject to errors.
Tire weights were estimated by sampling sized specimens from each group.
Off+oad vehicle and aviation tires not included in

Date:
uilnlon E. Howenon, Jr.,
Polston Engineering Inc.
BPE CA #5684

(Seal)



1) The Proof of Fi

Part lll-D-1
Financial Responsibility

responsibility will be provided after this permit

rough draft form.



Solid Waste Financial
Florida Departmenl of
2600 Blak $tone Road MS 4
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2

Dear Sir or Madam:

Attached, or by separate cover,

LETTER OF CREDIT COVER LETTER

Protection

ase find Letter of Credit number s60036670 , issued by
Leuer o{ Credit Number

HEARTLAND TIONAL BANK effective APRIL 9,2012
Ef(.divc D6tc

It is submitted as part of the fin assurance requirements for the following facility{ies)'

Lisl fo. rgci facility: FDEP idenlification , and lsdlily namc I site addtels. Indicate 'Roquirqd Ad;on' arnountt for each facility s?ParslEly

FDEP I.D. No.

wAcs #s4452

lf you have any questions, plea

FLORIDA RE TERMINAL
400 Feagin Avon Park, FL 33825

Reqqired Action

Closing:

Amount

Long-term Care: $

Gorrective Action: $-

g ?1,6'18.30

contact me at 863452-2007
Phone Numbot E-marl Addrrss

April9,2012

ROBERT A, REISIG,
Pri.* Nama ard Title

Beck's Tire $ervice, Inc,
!eg8l NEme or Oparalor

P.O, Box 1733
Avon Park, Florida 33825



ilrl Dcintl{ rna t{o$€ra tr:
solid Wrrh Flnrnchl corrdlnrld
Roddr O.9|ftr8r{ d Er|vlrormmt l ?|otc.ilon
2600 gLlr Slom Rord lls atS6
T.{rhr.r.c, Fl,rtlrlt 32$0.!100

SOLID WASTE MANAG

DirEctor, Dlvision of Waste
Flodda Deparlment of Envlronmental
Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blalr Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florlda 32399-2400

expiration date shall be automatlcally

honor such draft upon presentatlon
irust fund of the Owner or Operator,

The penson whose signature
credit and that the wordlng of this
reference in Rule 52-?01.630(6Xal, F

Thie crsdit is subject to

oEP Foiltl I lSfllt0fillhl-
;oilnturi@
Fotn Eff$dw Drt. Jruw t. l0'l t
lrca?ont d In &lh.,iLlellEgll-

STATE OF FLORIDA
ENT FACILITY IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

TO DE RATE FINANCIAL ASSURANGE

HEARTLAND NATIONAL BTANK
Xarno of I$utng |tatitidon

320 U.S. HIGHWAY 27 NORTH
SEBRING. FLORIDA 33870

Check Appropriate Boxtes): El

Dear Sir or Madam:

@-
E Long-Term Care El Corrective Actlon

We hereby establish our

request and for the account of

$tendby Lefier of Credit No. 360036670 In your favor, at the

TIRE SERVICE,INC.,
oa

(herelnafter ths "Owner or Operator"), FEAGIN STREET, AVON PARK, FLORIDA 33825
ot

up to the aggregate amount of ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTEEN AND 3OI1OO*

U.S.dollars($fu, upon presentetion of

(l) your slght draft, to this letter of credlt No, 360036670 and

(2) your eigned statement ing as followr: "l certlfy that the emount of tfie draft ls payable

pursuant to the sf Rule 62-70'1.630(6) or 62-71{.500{3}, F.AC."

This letter of credit is effectlve April 9,2012 and shall explre on April 9, 2013 r but 6uch
Drto

for a perlod of

OrtG rl L6rst onc Ytar L$tr

TWELVE MONTHS on Apdl 9,2013
DrtaAtlcston Y6.r

and on eech successive expiration unlese, at leaEt 120 days before the curBnt explratlon date, we notlfy both

you and the Onner or Operator bY mail that we heve declded not to extend thls letler of cradlt beyond the

current explraton date. In the event are so notified, any unused portion of the credit shall be avallabb upon

presentatlon of your slght draft for days after the date of receipt by both you and the Owner or Operator as

shown on the slgned retum receipte.

Whenever thls letter of credlt ls on under and in compllance with the terms of thls credlt, we shall duly

us, and we shall deposit the amount of the draft directly into the standby

accordance with your instructlons.

ars below hereby certifies that they are authorlzed to exscute thls letter of
of credlt is idengcal to the wording as adopted and Incorporated by

863-38&1300
TclcphonE Numbcr

ibelflower@heartlandnb,com
EfidlAddt$r

It€morlmnl Unltm Cwtom 8r$ PFcaio! fo/ Offint{y Crtditr, publFlFd etd cotyrlghtad by i|I ltrFn.torl Chart€r of Cotttmet€a

lnrert "tha mod rlcart rdltio'| ofth. Unltotm
Coriln.rc.," ot "thf Un$onn Comfirrcld Coda."

DEP Fom 8t ?or.e0oFXel

for Docunrnory puHbhed rnd

P.go 1 ol t



Part lll-E-1
Authorization Letter



Part lll-E-1

K'S TTRE $ERVICE' INC.
3 Manchester TrafficwaY

nsas Cityn MO. 6,4126l

816-241-{ t55

August 6,2012

To: Florida Department of
South District
2295 Victoria Avenue,
Fort Myers, FL 33901

From. Eugene Beck Jr., ., BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC.

The purpose of this is to conTirm that BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC is the

responsible oPerating ity of the Florida Tire Terminal Facilty at 400 Feagi.n St',

rt and owner of the aforementioned company assume full

Protection

affairs of the facility. BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC'will

inal to remain in business at the aforementioned location

Avon Park. Fl. las
responsibility for the

Tire terminal to use the
Processor. BECK'S TIR
lNC. dba Florida Tire Te

provide financial assura for closure of the Florida Tire Terminal facility'

BECK'S TIRE SE E, lNC. is legally incorporated in the state of Florida, it files an

annual report and a coPY
BECK'S TIRE SERVI lNC. authorizes BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, tNC' dba FtoriOa

d at 400 Feagin St., Avon Park, Fl. as a Waste Tire

SERVICE, lNC. atso authorizes BECK'S TIRE SERVICE'

Copies of property ip records showing BECK'S TIRE SERVICE, INC' as

landowner has been i with this application.
I also grant authority to A. Reisig to be the facility contact person and the

authorized person to sig the application.

,4"-ry
President



Part lll-F-{
r Waste Tire GonsumPtion

at the facility and therefore no other environmental1) No tires will be con
permits have been i



Part lll-G-l
Permit Fee

.00 dollars is being submitted with allother renewal1) The permit fee of
information at this time.


